
HIP- 117 

GENERAL 
CORRESPONDENCE 

YEAR(S): 
May 2010 to Present 



Jones, Brad A., EMNRD 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

From: JK Associates Inc [jkengineers@wildblue.net] 
Monday, January 03, 2011 12:14 PM 
Jones, Brad A., EMNRD 
Ronnie 
Fwd: HIP -117 EMW Gas Hydrostatic Test Permit Approval 
HIP-117 permit.pdf; EMW Hydrotest WaterAnalysis.pdf 

Brad, 

Attached is the analysis for the EMW Phase III Hydrostatic water analysis. The dewatering went as planned. 

Thanks for you help with this project. 

Jon W. Jones 
JK Associates, Inc. 

Forwarded message 
From: Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD <edwardi.hansen@state.nm.us> 
Date: Tue, Dec 28, 2010 at 3:33 PM 
Subject: HIP - 117 EMW Gas Hydrostatic Test Permit Approval 
To: "jkengineers@wildblue.net" <ikengineers@wildblue.net> 
Cc: "Jones, Brad A., EMNRD" <brad.a.jones@state.nm.us>, "Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD" 
<Leonard.Lowe@state.nm.us>, "VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD" <Glenn.VonGonten@state.nm.us>, andy 
<andy@hallenvironmental.com>, "ronnie@emwgas.org" <ronnie@emwgas.org> 

I have reviewed the test results of the hydrostatic test water and they satisfy the conditions set forth in the 
approved permit and application. Please implement best management practices and erosion control measures 
when releasing the water. Also, please comply with the conditions of your permit (HIP-117) for on-site 
discharge. Please accept this electronic copy of the approval letter as your cc - the original hard copy has been 
mailed to Mr. Reynolds. 

This approval does not relieve EMW of responsibility should its operation result in pollution of surface water, 
ground water, or the environment. In addition, NMOCD approval does not relieve EMW of responsibility for 
compliance with other federal, state or local regulations. 

Edward J. Hansen 

Jon, 

Hydrologist 
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Environmental Bureau 

Oil Conservation Division 

P.S.: Please disregard the requirement for the submittal of the $600 permit fee since it has already been submitted to the 
OCD for this permit. 

P.P.S.: Please submit the final analytical report to Brad Jones by January 3, 2011. 

JK Associates, Inc 



jq'-i'ti;,. 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc; Date: 28-Dec-IO 

CLIENT: JK Associates Inc. Client Sample ID: EMW Hyrdrotest 

Lab Order: 1012710 Collection Date: 12/19/2010 11:30:00 AM 

Project: EMW Phase 111 Date Received: 12/20/2010 

Lab ID: 1012710-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: LRW 
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.037 0.010 Mg/L 1 12/20/2010 9:12:13 PM 

Surr: 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 116 53.8-165 %REC 1 12/20/2010 9:12:13 PM 

EPA METHOD 8082: PCB'S Analyst: SCC 
Aroclor 1016 ND 1.0 ug/L 1 12/22/2010 2:59:31 PM 

Aroclor 1221 ND 1.0 ug/L 1 12/22/2010 2:59:31 PM 

Aroclor 1232 ND 1.0 ug/L 1 12/22/2010 2:59:31 PM 

Aroclor 1242 ND 1.0 ug/L 1 12/22/2010 2:59:31 PM 

Aroclor 1248 ND 1.0 ug/L . 1 12/22/2010 2:59:31 PM 

Aroclor 1254 ND 1.0 ug/L 1 12/22/2010 2:59:31 PM 

Aroclor 1260 ND 1.0 ug/L 1 12/22/2010 2:59:31 PM 

Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 93.2 23.9-124 %REC 1 12/22/2010 2:59:31 PM 

Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 55.2 28.1-139 %REC 1 12/22/2010 2:59:31 PM 

EPA METHOD 8310: PAHS Analyst: SCC 
Naphthalene ND 2.1 ug/L. 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.1 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 2.1 ug/L " 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Acenaphthylene ND 2.6 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Acenaphthene ND 5.2 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Fluorene ND ' 0.82 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Phenanthrene ND 0.62 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Anthracene ND 0.62 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Fluoranthene ND 0.31 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Pyrene ND 0.31 pg/L 1 12/27/2010 1.03:12 PM 

Benz(a)anthracene ND 0.072 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Chrysene ND 0.21 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.072 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.072 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.072 MQ/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.082 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.082 ug/L 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

Surr: Benzo(e)pyrene 65.6 26.9-103 %REC 1 12/27/2010 1:03:12 PM 

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: SRM 

Fluoride ND 0 50 mg/L 5 12/20/2010 5:48:47 PM 

Chloride 29 2.5 mg/L 5 12/20/2010 5:48:47 PM 

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 1.3 0.50 mg/L 5 12/20/2010 5:48:47 PM 

Sulfate 28 2.5 mg/L 5 12/20/2010 5:48:47 PM 

Qualifiers: 
¥ VaUic exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 
E Lslimatcd value 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 
NC Non-Chlorinated 
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

11 Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 
ND Not Detected al (lie Reporting Limit 
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limiis Pas>e I of 6 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc Date: 28-Dec-W 

C L I E N T : JK Associates Inc. Client Sample ID: EMW Hyrdrotest 

Lab Order : 1012710 Collection Date: 12/19/20 0 11:30:00 AM 

Project: EMW Phase 111 Date Received: 12/20/20 0 

Lab ID: 1012710-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 200.7: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: RAGS 
Aluminum ND 0.020 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1:55:58 PM 

Barium 0.046 0.0020 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1:55:58 PM 

Boron 0.28 0.040 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1.55:58 PM 

Cadmium ND 0.0020 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1 55:58 PM 

Chromium ND 0.0060 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1:55:58 PM 

Cobalt ND 0.0060 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1:55:58 PM 

Copper ND 0.0060 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1:55:58 PM 

Iron 3.3 0.10 mg/L 5 12/27/2010 2:00:58 PM 

Lead ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1:55:58 PM 
Manganese 2.5 0.010 mg/L 5 12/27/2010 2:00:58 PM 

Molybdenum ND 0.0080 mg/L 1 12/27/20101:55:58 PM 

Nickel 0.026 0.010 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1:55:58 PM 

Silver ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1:55:58 PM 

Zinc 0.046 0.010 mg/L 1 12/27/2010 1:55:58 PM 

EPA 200.8: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: TES 
Arsenic ND 0.0010 mg/L 1 12/28/201012:47:51 PM 

Selenium 0.0039 0.0010 mg/L 1 12/28/2010 12:47:51 PM 

Uranium ND 0.0010 mg/L 1 12/28/2010 12:47:51 PM 

EPA METHOD 245.1: MERCURY Analyst: ELS 
Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1 12/28/2010 8:07:06 AM 

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA 

Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25 55 PM 

Toluene ND 1.0 Mg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Mg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25.55 PM 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 M9/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 M9/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 Mg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 Mg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

Naphthalene ND 2.0 MQ/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 Mg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

Acetone ND 10 Mg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

Bromobenzene ND 1-° • 
Mg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ; Mg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

Bromoform ND 1.0 ; pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

Bromomethane ND 3.0 M9/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

I : Estimated value 

.I Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

NC Non-Chlorinated 

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 

13 Analyte delected in the associated Method Blank 

H Molding limes for preparation or analysis exceeded 

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 

ND Not Detected at tlie Reporting Limit 

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-IO 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

Analyses 

JK Associates inc. 

1012710 

EMW Phase III . 

1012710-01 

Client Sample ID: EMW Hyrdrotest 

Collection Date: 12/19/2010 11:30:00 AM 

Date Received: 12/20/2010 

Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES 
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/L 
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 
Chloroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 
Chloroform ND 1.0 ug/L 
Chloromethane ND 3.0 ug/L 
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 ug/L 
4-Chloroto!uene ND 1.0 ug/L 
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ' pg/L 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 ug/L 
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 
2-Hexanone ND 10 ug/L 
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 
4-lsopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pg/L 
Methylene Chloride 3.1 3.0 pg/L 
n-Butylbe nzene ND 1.0 pg/L 
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 
Styrene ND 1.0 ug/L 
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 

Analyst: RAA 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4-25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4 25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

E Estimated value 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

NC Non-Chlorinated 

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 

B Analyte detected in tlte associated Method Blank 

H Holding limes for preparation or analysis exceeded 

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 

ND Not Detected al the Reporting Limit 

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Pace 3 of 6 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-iO 

CLIENT: 

Lab Order: 

Project: 

Lab ID: 

Analyses 

JK Associates Inc. 

1012710 

EMW Phase III 

1012710-01 

jClient Sample ID: EMW Hyrdrotest 

j Collection Date: 12/19/2010 11:30:00 AM 

I Date Received: 12/20/2010 

j Matrix: AQUEOUS 

Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES 
1,1,1-Trlchloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 
1,1,2-TrichIoroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 ug/L 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 0 ug/L 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 

Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 US/L 
Xylenes, Total ND 1.5 pg/L 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.4 77.7-113 %REC 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 76.4-106 S %REC 
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 95,7 91.6-125 %REC 

Surr: Toluene-d8 103 92.3-107 %REC 

Analyst: RAA 
1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
1 12/22/2010 4 25:55 PM 

1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 
1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

1 12/22/2010 4:25:55 PM 

EPA METHOD 9067: TOTAL PHENOL1CS 
Phenolics, Total Recoverable 16 25 pg/L 

Analyst: SCC 
12/27/2010 

SM4500-H+B: PH 

PH 8.10 0.100 pH units 

Analyst: IC 
12/24/2010 1:36:00 AM 

SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 
Total Dissolved Solids 428 40.0 mg/L 

Analyst: KS 
12/22/2010 3:58:00 PM 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

li Estimated value 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

NC Non-Clilorinated 

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 

B Aiinlytc detected in the associated Method Blank 

H I lolding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 

ND Not Detected al llie Reporting Limit 

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Pase 4 of 6 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-IO 

CLIENT: JK Associates Inc. Client Sample ID: Trip Blank 

Lab Order: 1012710 Collection Date: 

Project: EMW Phase III Date Received: 12/20/2010 

Lab ID: 1012710-02 Matrix: TRIP BLANK 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA 
Benzene ND 1.0 MQ/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Toluene ND 1.0 Mg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

crs-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 '12/22/2010 4.52:02 PM 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,2-D/chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4 52:02 PM 

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4 52:02 PM 

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Qualifiers: 
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in lite associated Method Blank 

E Estimated value 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

NC Non-Chlorinated 

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 

H Holding times lor preparation or analysis exceeded 

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 
Page 5 of 6 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-IO 

C L I E N T : JK Associates Inc. Client Sample SD: Trip Blank 

Lab Order : 1012710 Collection Date: 

Project: EMW Phase 111 Date Received: 12/20/2010 

Lab ID : 1012710-02 Matrix: TRIP BLANK 

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: RAA 
2-Hexanone ND 10 ug/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

4-lsopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pg/L 1 12/22/20104:52:02 PM 

n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 . pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,1,1-Tn'chloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0' pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52.02 PM 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Vinyl chloride ND • 1.0 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Xylenes, Total ND 1.5 pg/L 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.2 77.7-113 %REC 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 76.4-106 %REC 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.9 91.6-125 %REC 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Surr. Toluene-d8 107 92.3-107, %REC 1 12/22/2010 4:52:02 PM 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 

E Estimated value 

J Analyte delected below quantitation limits 

NC Non-Chlorinated 

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 

B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level 

ND Not Delected al Ihe Reporting Limit 

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limiis 



ENERGY & v,wi.eneisilit.com 
Atulttlal txuma Stan* 1151 

HeleM,;MT,B77-472-D71l « Billing, MI B0D-735-4489 • CBsper, WY 8AB-235-D515 
•'X r illieto^ Wr.i6B:B6B-7175 •Rapid City, SD 888-672-1225 « College Station, TX 8B8-B9B-2218 

Client: 
Project: 
Lab ID: 

L A B O R A T O R Y ANALYTICAL R E P O R T 

Prepared by Billings, MT Branch 

Hall Environmental 
1012710 
B10121965-001 

Client Sample ID 1012710-01F EMW Hydrotest 

Report Date: 12/23/10 
Collection Date: 12/19/10 11:30 

DateReceived: 12/22/10 
Matrix: Aqueous 

MCL/ 
Analyses Result Units Qualifiers RL QCL Method Analysis Date / By 

INORGANICS 
Cyanide, Total ND mg/L 0.005 Keladamod 12/22/1014:53/kjp 

Report RL - Analyte reporting limit. 
Definitions: QCL - Quality control limit. 

MCL - Maximum contaminant level. 
ND - Not detected at Ihe reporting limit. 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-10 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
CJ.ient: 
Project: 

JK Associates Inc. 
EMW Phase III Work Order: 1012710 

Analyte Result Units PQL SPK Val SPK ref %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Method: EPA Method 200.7: Dissolved Metals 

Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID: R42865 Analysis Date 

Aluminum ND mg/L 0.020 

Barium ND mg/L 0.0020 I 

Boron ND mg/L 0.040 

Cadmium ND mg/L 0.0020 

Chromium ND mg/L 0.0060 
Cobalt ND mg/L 0.0060 
Copper ND mg/L 0.0060 
Iron ND mg/L 0.020 

Lead ND mg/L 0.0050 
Manganese ND mg/L 0.0020 
Molybdenum ND mg/L 0.0080 
Nickel ND mg/L 0.010 
Silver ND mg/L 0.0050 
Zinc ND mg/L 0.010 

Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R42865 Analysis Date 

Aluminum 0.5375 mg/L 0.020 0.5 0.0014 107 85 115 

Barium 0.5115 mg/L 0.0020 0.5 0 102 85 115 

Boron 0.5476 mg/L 0.040 0.5 0 110 85 115 

Cadmium 0.5395 mg/L 0.0020 0.5 0 108 85 115 

Chromium 0.5148 mg/L 0.0060 0.5 0 103 85 115 

Cobalt 0.5307 mg/L O.O060 0.5 0 106 85 115 

Copper 0.5388 mg/L 0.0060 o.5 : 0 108 85 115 

Iron 0.5120 mg/L 0.020 0.5 0.0123 100 85 115 

Lead 0.5360 mg/L 0.0050 0.5 | 0 107 85 115 

Manganese 0.5072 mg/L 0.0020 0.5 • 0 101 85 115 

Molybdenum 0.5306 mg/L 0.0080 0.5 : 0 106 85 115 

Nickel 0.5067 mg/L 0.010 0.5 I 0 101 85 115 
Silver 0.5237 mg/L 0.0050 0.5 J 0 105 85 115 

Zinc 0.5500 mg/L 0.010 0.5 J 0 110 85 115 

Method: EPA 200.8: Dissolved Metals I 
i 

Sample ID: MB MBLK i Batch ID: R42881 Analysis Date: 

Arsenic ND mg/L 0.0010 I 

Selenium ND mg/L 0.0010 j 
Uranium ND mg/L 0.0010 I 
Sample ID: LCS LCS 

• 
Batch ID: R42881 Analysis Date: 

Arsenic 0.02488 mg/L 0.0010 0.025 0 99.5 85 115 

Selenium 0.02704 mg/L 0.0010 0.025 ' 0 108 85 115 

Uranium 0.02746 mg/L 0.0010 0.025 0 110 85 115 

12/27/2010 1:34:06 PM 

12/27/2010 1:40:41 PM 

12/28/2010 12:59:10 PM 

Qualifiers: 
fi Estimated value 
J Analyte detected below quantitation limiis 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

H Holding limes for preparation or analysis exceeded 
NC Non-Chlorinated 
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-IO 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Client: 

Project: 

JK Associates Inc. 

EMW Phase III WorkOrder: 1012710 

Analyte Result Units PQL SPK Val SPK ref %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Method: EPA Method 245.1: Mercury 
Sample ID: MB-24997 MBLK Batch ID: 24997 Analysis Date: 12/28/2010 7:36:28 AM 

Mercury ND mg/L 0.00020 
Sample ID: LCS-24997 LCS Batch ID: 24997 Analysis Date: 12/28/2010 7:38:12 AM 

Mercury ' 0.004775 mg/L 0.00020 0.005 3E-05 94.9 80 120 

Method: EPA Method 300.0: Anions 
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID: R42781 Analysis Date: 12/20/2010 10:50:57 AM 

Fluoride ND mg/L 0.10 
Chloride ND mg/L 0.50 

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) ND mg/L 0 10 
Sulfate ND mg/L 0.50 
Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R42781 Analysis Date: 12/20/2010 11:08:21 AM 

Fluoride 0.5277 mg/L 0.10 0.5 0 106 90 110 
Chloride 5.159 mg/L 0.50 5 0 103 90 110 

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 2.608 mg/L 0.10 2.5 0 104 90 110 

Sulfate 10.49 mg/L 0.50 10 0 105 90 110 

Method: EPA Method 9067: Total Phenolics 

Sample ID: MB-24993 MBLK Batch ID: 24995 Analysis Date: 12/27/2010 

Phenolics, Total Recoverable ND ug/L 2.5 

Sample ID: LCS-24993 LCS Batch ID: 24995 Analysis Date: 12/27/2010 

Phenolics, Total Recoverable 22.50 ug/L 2.5 20 0 112 74.2 128 

Method: EPA Method 8011/504.1: EDB 

Sample ID: MB-24939 MBLK Batch ID: 24939 Analysis Date: 12/20/2010 7:58:39 PM 

1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.010 

Sample ID: LCS-24939 LCS Batch ID: 24939 Analysis Date: 12/20/2010 8:10:52 PM 

1,2-Dibromoethane 0.09300 pg/L 0.010 0.1 0 93.0 70 130 

Method: EPA Method 8082: PCB's 
Sample ID: MB-24948 MBLK Batch ID: 24948 Analysis Date: 12/21/2010 7:26:03 PM 

Aroclor 1016 ND pg/L 1.0 

Aroclor 1221 ND pg/L 1.0 

Aroclor 1232 ND pg/L 1.0 
Aroclor 1242 ND pg/L 1.0 
Aroclor 1248 ND pg/L 1.0 

Aroclor 1254 ND pg/L 1.0 
Aroclor 1260 ND pg/L 1.0 

Sample ID: LCS-24948 LCS Batch ID: 24948 Analysis Date: 12/21/2010 8:13:38 PM 

Aroclor 1016 4.990 pg/L 1.0 5 0 99.8 33 126 

Aroclor 1260 5.248 pg/L 1.0 5 0 105 40.7 130 

Qualifiers: 

E Estimated value 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

11 Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

NC Non-C'lilorinated 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 
Page 2 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-W 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Client: 
Project: 

JK Associates Inc. 
EMW Phase III WorkOrder: 1012710 

Analyte Result Units PQL SPK Val SPK ref %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Method: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES 

Sample ID: b3 MBLK Batch ID: R42829 Analysis Date: 12/22/2010 10 18:35 AN 

Benzene ND MQ/L 1.0 
Toluene ND pg/L 1.0 
Ethylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND pg/L 1.0 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND pg/L 1 0 

1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ND pg/L 1.0 

1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND pg/L 1.0 

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND pg/L 1.0 
Naphthalene ND pg/L 2.0 

1-Methylnaphthalene ND pg/L 4.0 
2-Methylnaphthalene ND pg/L 4.0 
Acetone ND pg/L 10 

Bromobenzene ND pg/L 1.0 
Bromodichloromethane ND pg/L 1.0 
Bromoform ND pg/L 1.0 

Bromomethane ND pg/L 30 

2-Butanone ND pg/L 10 

Carbon disulfide ND pg/L 10 

Carbon Tetrachloride ND pg/L 1.0 

Chlorobenzene ND pg/L 1.0 

Chloroethane ND pg/L 2.0 
Chloroform ND pg/L 1.0 

Chloromethane ND pg/L 3.0 

2-Chlorotoluene ND pg/L 1.0 

4-Chlorotoluene ND pg/L 1.0 

cis-1,2-DCE ND pg/L 1.0 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND pg/L 1.0 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND pg/L 2.0 

Dibromochloromethane ND pg/L 1.0 

Dibromomethane ND pg/L 1.0 • ! 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/L 1.0 ' 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/L 1.0 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/L 1.0 ! 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND pg/L 1.0 

1,1-Dichloroethane ND pg/L 1.0 

1,1-Dichloroethene ND pg/L 1.0 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND pg/L 1.0 

1,3-Dichloropropane ND pg/L 1.0 

2,2-Dichloropropane ND pg/L 2.0 
1,1-Dichloropropene ND pg/L 1.0 

Hexachlorobutadiene ND pg/L 1.0 
2-Hexanone ND pg/L 10 

Isopropylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0 

4-lsopropyltoluene ND pg/L 1.0 

Qualifiers: 

E Estimated value 

.1 Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected al the Reporting Limit 

11 Holding limes for preparation or analysis exceeded 

NC Non-Chlorinated 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limiis 
Page 3 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-IO 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Client: 
Project:' 

JK Associates Inc. 
EMW Phase III WorkOrder: 1012710 

Analyte Result Units PQL SPK Val SPK ref %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Method: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES 
Sample ID: b3 MBLK Batch ID: R42829 Analysis Date: 12/22/2010 10:18:35 AN 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND M9/L 10 
Methylene Chloride ND M9/L 3.0 
n-Butylbenzene ND pg/L • 1.0 
n-Propylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0 
sec-Butylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0 
Styrene ND pg/L 1.0 
tert-Butylbenzene ND pg/L 1.0 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND pg/L 1.0 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND pg/L 2.0 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND pg/L 1.0 
trans-1,2-DCE ND pg/L 1.0 
trans-1,3-Dlchloropropene ND pg/L 1.0 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND pg/L 1.0 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND pg/L 1.0 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND pg/L 1.0 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND pg/L 1.0 
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND pg/L 1.0 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND pg/L 1.0 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND pg/L 2.0 
Vinyl chloride ND pg/L 1.0 

Xylenes, Total ND pg/L 1.5 

Sample ID: 100ng Ics LCS Batch ID: R42829 Analysis Date: 12/22/2010 11:11:18 AN 

Benzene 18.72 pg/L 1.0 20 0 93.6 84.6 109 

Toluene 20.51 pg/L 1.0 20 0 103 81 114 

Chlorobenzene 20.06 pg/L 1.0 20 0 100 85.2 113 

1,1-Dichloroethene 18.23 pg/L 1.0 20 0 91.1 79.6 124 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 18.25 pg/L 1.0 20 0 91.3 78.3 102 

Qualifiers: 

E L'stiniated value 

.I Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

ND Not Detected al the Reporting Limit 

H. Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

NC Non-Chlorinated 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limiis 

11 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-10 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Client: JK Associates Inc. 

Project: ' EMW Phase III WorkOrder: 1012710 

Analyte Result Units PQL SPK Val SPK ref %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Method: EPA Method 8310: PAHs i 
Sample ID: MB-24956 MBLK | Batch ID: 24956 Analysis Date: 12/23/2010 4:33:49 P\ 

Naphthalene ND pg/L 2.0 i 
1-Methylnaphthalene ND M9/L 2.0 

2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 2.0 :' 
Acenaphthylene ND pg/L 2.5 i 

Acenaphthene ND pg/L 5.0 i 

Fluorene ND pg/L 0.80 

Phenanthrene ND pg/L 0.60 
Anthracene ND pg/L 0.60 
Fluoranthene ND pg/L 0.30 i 
Pyrene ND pg/L 0.30 | 
Benz(a)anthracene ND pg/L 0.070 
Chrysene ND pg/L 0.20 i 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND pg/L 0.10 j 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND pg/L 0.070 I 

I 

Benzo(a)pyrene ND pg/L 0.070 I 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND pg/L 0.070 i 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND pg/L 0.080 I 
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND pg/L 0.080 | 
Sample ID: MB-25003 MBLK Batch ID: 25003 Analysis Date: 12/27/2010 11:36:43 Al\ 

Naphthalene ND pg/L 20 
i 

1-Methylnaphthalene ND pg/L 2.0 

2-Methylnaphthalene ND pg/L 2.0 
Acenaphthylene ND pg/L 2.5 
Acenaphthene ND pg/L 5.0 
Fluorene ND pg/L 0.80 

Phenanthrene ND pg/L 0.60 

Anthracene ND pg/L 0.60 
Fluoranthene ND pg/L 0.30 
Pyrene ND pg/L 0.30 

Benz(a)anthracene ND pg/L 0.070 

Chrysene ND pg/L 0.20 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND pg/L 0.10 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND pg/L 0.070 
Benzo(a)pyrene ND pg/L 0.070 
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND pg/L 0.070 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND pg/L 0.080 
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND pg/L 0.080 

Sample ID: LCS-24956 LCS Batch ID: 24956 Analysis Date: 12/23/2010 4 55:06 Prv 

Naphthalene 59.84 pg/L 2.0 80 0 74.8 53.2 86.7 

1-Methylnaphthalene 61.64 pg/L 2.0 80.2 j 0 76.9 49.8 96 

2-Methylnaphthalene 60.13 pg/L 2.0 80 ; 0 75.2 51.4 89.8 

Acenaphthylene 63.47 pg/L 2.5 80.2 : 0 79.1 54.1 91.8 

Acenaphthene 67.13 pg/L 5.0 80 I 0 83.9 53.5 98.4 

Fluorene 4.810 pg/L 0 80 8.02 j 0 60.0 23.1 107 

Qualifiers: 
li Estimated value 
.I Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

ND Not Delected at the Reporting Limit 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 
NC Non-Chlorinated 
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits Page 5 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 28-Dec-10 

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Client: 

Project: 

JK Associates Inc. 

EMW Phase Hi Work Order: 1012710 

Analyte Result Units PQL SPK Val SPK ref %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Method: EPA Method 8310: PAHs 
Sample ID: LCS-24956 / LCS Batch ID: 24956 Ana 

Phenanthrene 2.980 ug/L 0.60 4.02 0 74.1 21.9 110 
Anthracene 3.080 pg/L 0.60 4.02 0 76.6 38 104 
Fluoranthene 6.600 ug/L 0.30 8.02 0 82.3 43 101 
Pyrene 6.050 pg/L 0.30 8.02 0 75.4 31.8 99.1 
Benz(a)anthracene 0.6100 pg/L 0.070 0.802 0 76.1 38.3 • 94.3 
Chrysene 2.990 pg/L 0.20 4.02 0 74.4 42.4 95.8 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.8300 pg/L . 0.10 1.002 0 82.8 29.8 124 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.4300 pg/L 0.070 0.5 0 86.0 40.7 109 
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.3700 pg/L 0.070 0.502 0 73.7 47.7 96.9 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.7700 pg/L 0.070 1.002 0 76.8 50.3 104 
Benzo(g,hj)perylene 0.8000 pg/L 0.080 1 0 80.0 49.4 97.5 
I ndeno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.570 pg/L 0.080 2.004 0 78.3 53.5 111 
Sample ID: LCS-25003 LCS Batch ID: 25003 Ana 

Naphthalene 56.16 pg/L 2.0 80 0 70.2 53.2 86.7 

1-Methylnaphthalene 59.34 pg/L 2.0 80.2 0 74.0 49.8 96 
2-Methylnaphthalene 56.84 pg/L 2.0 80 0 71.1 51.4 89.8 
Acenaphthylene 59.86 pg/L 2.5 80.2 0 74.6 54.1 91.8 
Acenaphthene 61.42 pg/L 5.0 80 0 76.8 53.5 98.4 

Fluorene 4.810 pg/L 0.80 8.02 0 60.0 23.1 107 

Phenanthrene 2 740 pg/L 0.60 4.02 0 68.2 21.9 110 

Anthracene 2.900 pg/L 0.60 4.02 0 72.1 38 104 

Fluoranthene 5.900 pg/L 0.30 8.02 0 73.6 43 101 

Pyrene 5.670 pg/L 0.30 8.02 0 70.7 31.8 99.1 

Benz(a)anthracene 0.5900 pg/L 0.070 0.802 0 73.6 38.3 94.3 

Chrysene 2.850 pg/L 0.20 4.02 0 70 9 42.4 95.8 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.7500 pg/L 0.10 1.002 0 74.9 29.8 124 

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.3500 pg/L 0.070 0.5 0 70.0 40.7 109 

Benzo{a)pyrene 0.3200 MS/L 0.070 0.502 0 63.7 47.7 96.9 

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.7400 pg/L 0.070 1.002 0 73.9 50.3 104 

Benzo(g,hJ)perylene 0.7700 pg/L 0.080 1 0.05 72.0 49.4 97.5 

lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.500 pg/L 0.080 2.004 0 74.9 53.5 111 

Method: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids 

Sample ID: MB-24952 MBLK 

Total Dissolved Solids ND mg/L 20.0 

Sample ID: LCS-24952 LCS 

Total Dissolved Solids 1015 mg/L 20.0 1000 

12/23/2010 4:55:06 PM 

12/27/2010 11:57:58 AM 

Batch ID: 24952 Analysis Date: 12/22/2010 3:58:00 PM 

Batch ID: 24952 Analysis Date: 12/22/2010 3:58:00 PM 

0 102 80 120 

Qualifiers: 
E Estimated value 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

NC Non-Chlorinated 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limiis Page 6 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name JK ASSOCIATES INC Date Received: 12/20/2010 

Work Order Number 1012710 Received by: MMG 

\ , Sample ID labels checked by: P( Qf\ 

Checklist 

Matrix: 

completed by; J Y \ X J L W L L L \ ^ 
Signature \ I 'Date 1 

Initials 

Carrier name: Client drop-off 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes 0 ; No • Not Present • 

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes N o D Not Present • Not Shipped 0 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes • I No • N/A 0 

Chain of custody present? Yes 0 1 
No • 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes 0 : 
No • 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes 0 ' No • 

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes 0 ' No • 

Sample containers intact? Yes 0 ; No • 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes 0 No • 

All samples received within holding time? 

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? N ° VOA vials 

Yes 

submitted 

0: 

• , 

No • 

Yes 0 No • 

Number of preserved 
bottles checked for 
pH: 

Water - Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Yes 0 i No • N/A • 

|<2 *12'unless noted Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?. Yes • j No • N/A 0 |<2 *12'unless noted 

Container/Temp Blank temperature? 9.4° ! <6'C Acceptable 

|<2 *12'unless noted 

COMMENTS: 
If given sufficient time to cool. 

Client contacted Date contacted: , Person contacted 
i 

Contacted by: Regarding: 

Comments: i / ^ e d C & L £ v f c £ Y V = . U ^ e ^ i ' d l . . , \ A t O 2 § £ > ^ - J . . l V _ ^ . C ^ , . . X i Q d -

ra^is..^..]2j.2o(LD..- \ . . . 

Corrective Action 
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JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

September 17, 2010 

Brad Jones 
State of New Mexico - Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 • § 

OO 
m 
~o 
r\> 

RE: EMW Natural Gas Pipeline Project ° 
Public Notifications TJ 

ro 
Dear Mr. Jones, 

EMW Gas Association (EMW) is submitting documentation for the Public Notice as required in 
their application submitted August 16, 2010. That documentation is as follows: 

EMW will provide notice of the permit application in the Albuquerque Journal, Mountain 
View Telegraph following requirements in NMAC 20.6.2.3108. The Ad is attached and 
was placed in the paper on September 9, 2010. 

In addition, a sign, 2 feet by 3 feet, will be placed at the location of the discharge 
providing a synopsis of the public notice. Pictures attached. The sign was placed on 
August 28, 2010. 

Also a copy, 8 Vi by 11, will be placed at the Mountainair, NM post office. Pictures 
attached. The Public Notification was placed on August 28, 2010. 

The Public Notice was mailed by Certified Mail-Return Receipt to 12 land owners. 
Copies of the Return Receipt are attached. The letters were mailed on August..30, 2010. 

Thank you for your assistance. If additional information is required please call or e-mail me. 

I 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wildblue.net 



JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

Sincerely yours, ••/ 

/Son W. Jor|es/P.E. 
JK Associates, Inc. 
(505) 263-0819 
jkengineers(g),wildblue.net 

Attachments (8): Copies of the Return Receipt from Land Owners, Ad placed in the September 
9, 2010 Albuquerque Journal - Mountain View Telegraph, Pictures of the Public Notice at the 
Mountainair, NM Post Office and Discharge Location. 

cc: Ronnie Reynolds, General Manager, EMW Gas Association 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wildblue.net 



•ENDEPfr COMPLETE THIS SECTION. 

i Complete. itemsVl,-2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

i Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

Article Addressed to: 

AO av\Ta\ WKWJ MO g7s3k 

A Signature 
• Agent 
• Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery I 

9- <^& i 
Is delivery address different from item 1 ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1 , 2, and 3. Also complete. 
' i tem 4 i f Restricted Delivery is desired. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION.ON DELIVERY 

A . Signature 

. —-

1. Article Addressed to: 

3. Sepvice Type 
JSJJBertified Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

T 

• Agent -
O Address 

B. ReceivedI by ( Printed Name) _. C. Date of Delive 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 
JE^Certifled Mail • Express Mail 
• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandi: 
• Insured Mall • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

Article Number 
(Transfer from service lal 7005 lflSD 0004 filLD SE57 ^ 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service It 7005 IflHD QQD4 fllfcD S332 

S Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1S40 PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1E 

ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION | COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

1 Complete items 1 , 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

1 Print your name and address on the reverse 
sp that we can return the card to you. 

I Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

Article Addressed,to: 
D. Is delivwy address different from item 1? 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 

• 'Yes 
• No 

3. Service Type 
JSCCertified Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3." Also comple te . 
i tem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Prtfir ybUr haimearid address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
At tach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION-ON DELIVERY 

1. Article Addressed to: 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

S L / M j | 4 ^ 

87/01-

Agent 
• Address 

B. heceivep by (\Pnjiteo]Name) C. Date of Delive 

D. Is deliver* addre^differentwoni Item 1? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 
$3&ertified Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandi: 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

' S S ^ : 7DD5 1SE0 000.4 aibO E5^S j 
j I 2. Article Number 
; ij (Transfer from service li 70D5 16E0 00D4 fllbD EESb. 

S Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt io2595-o2-M-i54oji P s F o r r r > 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-15 



ENDER? COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

i Complete items 1 , 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

i Print your n a m e a n d address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

i At tach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY . 

Article Addressed to: 

B.-deceived by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION* 

• i f Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also'complete 
• item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Pr int ,your name and address on the reverse-
so thatwe-can,retum;the card to you. 

• At tach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

1. Article Addressed to: 

3. SeryiceType ; 
^JSCCertified Mail • Express Mall | 

• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandise • 
• Insured Mail • C.O.D. j 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

. Article Number s. f 

(Transfer from service label) 7005 lflEO 0004 fllbO £31fl 
S Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 

A. Signature 

B. Received by ( Printed Name) 

• Agent 
• Addres 

C Di 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 
•^Cer t i f i ed Mail 
• Registered 

• Insured Mail '-i^^^SZ 

ipt for'Merchan< 

4. Restricted D e l i v e r p f ^ P S ^ E • Yes 

2. Article Number 

(Transfer from service label) 
7005 IflEO DOOM fllbO E3E5. 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-

ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

i Complete items 1 , 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

i Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

I At tach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

Article Addressed to: 

V fat 1i3 

A.- Signature 
• Agent I 

I Addressee 

sceived by ( PrintedNamm C. Date of Delivi 

D. Is delivery address different fromTfsm l ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete. i tems 1 , 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Deliyery'is desired. 
Print your name, and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
At tach this card to the back of the mailpiece;', 
or on the front if space permits. " | f 

COMPLETEiTHIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

1. Article Addressed to: 

3. Service Type 
^Cer t i f i ed Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail' 

12-3 JW C/UUMIL M. 
• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)' • Yes 

7 <̂?5Z>?? 

• Agent 
• Address 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 
Certified Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mall 
• Return Receipt for Merchandi: 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

(Transfer from service label) 7005 laSO 0004 fllfc.0 SEAfl,... ~: "'- I 2. Article Number 
1 " • 1 (Transfer from service label) 7005 1SE0 0004 fllbo E 3 n i i 

S Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 j PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt "102595-O2-M-1S 



COMPLETE TH.S SECTION ON DELIVERY SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that weJEah return the card to you. 
Attach t h i ^ S d to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the$1116if space permits. 

Article Addflpied to: 

Po Boy: 5 S"°° 

1* tT-*/^'. 
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4-if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

JDS CUMA5 
3. Service Type 

^Cpertif ied Mall 
• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

A/A/ <577tT£ LMO oWici 

irent from item 1? • Yes 
ess below: ""SI • No 

3. Service Type . - ^ ~ l * ^ " ~ - ~ ~ > 

^ & e r t i f i e d Mail ^ D e p r e s s Mail 
• Regifeered' IL^Ej Return Receipt for Merchandi: 
• Insured Mall • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

Article Number 
(Transfer from servi* 

3 Form 3811, February 2004 

7DD5 lflHO D0D4 fllbO EE71 
2. Article Number 

(Transfer from servto 7DDS IfiED DDQ4 fllbD EE33 

Domestic Return Receipt 102595T02-M-1540 PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-15 

NDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if. Restricted Delivery is desired. 
.Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON:DELIVERY 

Article Addressed to: 

A. Signature 

x ^ 
B. Received by (Printed N< 

• Agent 
Addressee 

C Date of Delivery 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• ; ' i eomp%eJtems, !1* '2^and'3: Ajso complete 
. i terrr^' i£ Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name'and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• A t tach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Service Type 
^ ^ e r t i f i e d Mail 

• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise | 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes my 
Article Number 
(Transfer from service lat 

70D.5 lflEO 0004 ft l t d E E 4 DA > 

3 Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 

B. Received by (Printed Name) 

Agent 

iddressi 

C Date of Del ive 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1 ? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 
te Certified Mail 
Q Registered 
• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandi: 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number 7 D D S 13ED • •04 filbO £Eb4 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-U 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of Bernalillo SS 

Dave Puddu, being duly sworn, declares .and says that he is Vice 
President/General Manager of The Mountain View Telegraph, and that this 
newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within 
the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1937, and that payment 
therefore has been made of assessed as court cost, that the notice, copy of 
which is hereto attached, was published in said paper in the regular dailv edi­
tion, for 1 times, the first publication being on the^TXS* day 

of ^ ^ ^ ^ yC~ , 2oAir5 and the subsequent consecutive 
publications on 

Sworn and subscribed to before me, a Notary Public, in 

and for the County of Torrance and State of New Mexico 

CLA-22-A (R-3/04) 



f2|!feet!p^lcw^ 

laboye:^he"4dministfativejcom 
|pleteness^determination?andi 
I>,draftlpermrt"may#ef'Mewediat!| 
»theuabove?;addressgbetweena 
•i8:00ia:m/.'andj4.00ip:m:t|Mon->-H 

; b e ^ 
W h t t n ' //u/\An»«flmnrrt J CTOTO <nmii i c / ^ i 



RECEWf:'-' uuu 
THE SANTA FE 

TUB s- -s ° 1NEW-WVIEXICAN 
Founded 1849 

NM EMNRD OIL CONSERV 
1220 S ST FRANCIS DR ALTERNATE ACCOUNT: 56689 
SANTA FE NM 87505 A D NUMBER: 00327564 ACCOUNT: 00002212 

LEGAL NO: 89965 P.O. #: 52100-00000260 
233 LINES 1 TIME(S) 235.06 
AFFIDAVIT: 0.00 
TAX: 19.25 
TOTAL: • 254.31 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

I , V. Wright, being first duly sworn declare and say that I am Legal 
Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily 
newspaper published in the English language, and having a general 
circulation in the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New 
Mexico and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and 
advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 
1937; that the publication # 89965 a copy of which is hereto attached was 
published in said newspaper 1 day(s) between 09/06/2010 and 09/06/2010 
and that the notice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any 
supplement; the first date of publication being on the 6th day of September, 
2010 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the matter and 
things set forth in this affidavit. 

/S/ £SLSV'/J c^-lst' 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 6th day of September, 2010 

Notary TlV^/YlflAQX/jf Ulf S W^'A^MZ}^ 
Commission Expires:_ 

A OFFICIAL SEAL 
M Mary Margaret Vigil-WGideman 

v ^ ^ J y NOTARY PUBLIC 
N4^«2J/ STATE OFi NEW MEXie 

SantaFeNewMexican.com j j ^ o m m ^ 

202 East Marcy Street, Santa Fe, NM 87501-2021 • 505-983-3303 • fax 505-984-1785 • RO Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2048 



5?y-,^NOTICE?OF^aw 
;\ ;.;PUBUCATION%a| 

^;U,,^STATEiOF>^iS; 
v .NEWMEXICO-
^ENERGY, MINERALS 
. .'AND'NATURAL' •• 

. RESOURCES ,! 7 i 
DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION •$ 
: } ^DIVISION 

iNotice f isiheriebyTgiVen' 
rthat ;p"u'rsuanf4to?New-
jMexicoJWatePjQual ity 
<eontroM!CCorhmissibnj 
jRegulatidhsli.B|«is*-fi 
:(20:6.2;3108 NMAC), 
tth'e i"1followingM**ciiSj,' 
charge ipermit fappj i ; ; 
tcation(s)j-3has1fib'eeh^ 
submitted rtbithe f Di-
irector-idf.AhetOillCon^ 
;servation>4-iSDivis'ion 
i("OCD.'D,:jl2205S/iSairit; 
;Francis ?! Drive^Santa; 
Fe, New;Mexico,87505i 

AssociationT^(€MW'),i 
"416^5th"tStneet#,Estang 
,cia; ^NewTAMexicb) 
•870l6«has»sWm"ittia| 
an applicationJforii'aril 
Undividual;|HyWbstatic1 
iTesfiDischangeSPerriiit? 
tto^the^ewiMjexicblErf3 

efgy.'SMinerals^arid 
sNaturaNResourceslDet 
9partment,,tOilSConser-J 
svation ?DMSio/T3'(OCD) 
ff orJ"-.'»hydrostatically;t 

iteming "approximately; 
|30. ^miles^bflfISnevgi 
l l&inch' /. jnatufalrigas 1 

|transniissionfpiqeline| 
l l oT:atedf1betweenitth'ex 

f,Grah*'QuiviraflNatioflal!f 
pMbnumeritJancl.lEstanS 
; c ia , ">New; ; t Mexico; 
|EM W&wi I Jjdbtai nftwa^ 
^ter4fbr'vthe*hydrdstatic' 
J-testlf rom ithe^Townsofi 
|EstanciaMiEWWSwilJi 

fwastewa^te^ | i f l | the ; 

spipelme'tfonssarnpling: 
fApprbxi matelMSSSfS 
i.490,000:a?:igallbrisf of : 

wastewaler^ , w i l d be; 
igerierated'^ffom; the 
shyd rostaticatestSanal 
{ t e s t e d a p n c ^ W i d i s l 
ichkrge^#br,gdis^bsals 
fHie^initiaigdisfhargei 
'willt".6c"cTjfewithin^the; 
SW^^pf^theSNEZ^ofl 
Setfiori^27SATdWriship1 
KNorth.iRahge, 8. East 

io«fh'eJ!NE24VofiSeaibh: 
:-285|tT6wnship|lSNorth| 
'RangeSS^EastfandSthe' 
IN E/4:5and UN W/4lofith"e3 
!SE/4^of^Sectibn'S28i', 
ffownship^safttlNorth* 
IRahgeV8?East;fNMRN;< 

|ToTiranci;i Couffit'y^Newj 
*Mex ic l ^ f ^ |? fhe | f J i s i 

;miles?south'?bfl!Mouh 
kaifiair $ JNelMpexiccC 
%t«MP,iJ8i6¥orf5Sfate1 
SHigh*wayi>55MDue!4to' 
'thejjne'w/'p'ip^andlthe" 
ls6urce't^waterl#J:b#'be| 
ruseid|KduringJtheitest4j 
{ih#/'theV'dischaj:ge\waS 

;Cbhtroli«CCbrnmissibn 
;(WQCC)*waieWqualityJ 
standards, f^vif WQCC 

t^ater^qual i t ' y%stan| 
!dards^are'rnbf';fnet|the; 
,test# 4wastewater^willj 
ibe^haule'd^tbiarijaps; 
;Rroved4disDbsal|lbcaS 

rtioTi^tneSshallowest; 
<grbuhdwater2&«Y~Smbst 
Slikely^ltb^rJelBaffectedi 
;by>an; accidentalsdis-. 
Kharfgejistiatlafdepth, 
!df-:japproximate'ly^600l 
Ifeefe- 4beTow>sground-

•surface^with'ia jtotal" 
:dissolved"^solids:\cori-;i 
'cehfratibntbf^approxi-; 
:'matelyJ540 :mg/l.3Thei 
jplanjconsistscof"a«de-J 
Escri ption:»si. Jof^'f ;Sthe? 
,metHo3,fand^llocati6n» 
for - 'retention,:; :;ahd; 
!testing*dfciwater/iahd; 
^solids,'; •includihg.Jhowi 
^sp'illss^'ileaksl^/.'vandt 
fetherlaccidentail^dis;,' 
^charges ,4t6i ̂ he ; fsur-j-
;.f ace iwiHSbe?mariaged> 
i jn^orders^o^'prdtecT 
Sffesiiswat"er.-.-r <Yff 

; The / OCDi ihas-deter-; 
]tminedjthat;the :appli-
icationjf?is5admiriistra-
jtiyely *complete3jiahch 
fhaslipreparedSaldraft. 
|permit.^fThej6CEKwi 11 
saccqpt?comments;aricli 
fstatements>*df y i nter-' 
bst|fegardingSthis:ap,-"; 
iplicatiofrja'ndSwilhcre-a 
Sate4a1|facilityVspecific; 

Bmailingfslistt|fbr-ipper-\ 
Fsonsfiwhblwish'tosfre:! 
jcei vefSjf uturejfnotices;! 
fRersbhs^intefest'ed#itv 
IbbtaTriingJSfutth'efelin^ 
Iformatibn.f submitting-
fcdmmeritssorirequestT' 
fing'e ^toWSbefeoh^'aa! 
?fadility-;specific»jmaiW 
i-ihg^listifb^ifuturelho^ 
Stices*may;cdhtacfrthe< 
sEhvirbnmentalSBureaiil 
|1CHief.1of4thel<Oil|Con,n 
lsewation\lDiyisioh";-iatj 
the!' - address: -:gi veri'. 
Sbove.'§|rhefadrfiinis|i 
ltrative|5rdniplete~riess 

psdetenminati6hfi?J|i*ahd 
;;d raft|flpermit"Jrhay/ibe 
wiewedf a' t ' f the^bove' 
^address 5betweenS8:00^ 
,afm^;¥rid"5"4:00,f;p:m:;j 
JMohdaylithrougfi^Fhir 
^day,^Wmayisalsb?tbe: 
iViewed f -:at-.thei OCD, 
-web"SKS?rf*^PfiJ%«-site^ 
jhttp^/wwwiemnndjst-li 
;ate:nm.us/ocd/.4iRer :-
?so~ns3ihter4ested<iihf6br! 
«tai Hi hglfaVcbpyibf Sthe j 
fapplicatibh^a'nd^draft' 
Ipermi^ls'may^contact'f 
,thetMCDSat%theL:;ad3 
,dress^|given^above: J 

•Bnibr^6|nuliriggoh"3a'nyj 
§pr6pbsedS,idischafg'ej 
5perrriit'4dr^ajb'r|modi5i 
:ficatioh>'tthe ; Director 
?shalliiallbM§a!pemo*dfdfjj 

6based?6n|informatiohl 
f ih|th%permit|applicaj 
ttiofWandrlinfonmation*. 
, V i i U r r , r t + n H W o t - - . . " ' i + h ' » V . 

iPublicaWonjp^tHis'fnorl 
:tice",^,durihg*iwHicljriin-i 
^terestedfpersojiFimay» 
fsubmit4co'mments';Soq 
inequestJthaftO^DjhdldJ 
^apublic'lheanhg'^liRes 
quests j i for f a : public 
?heamngTshallJset-adf*hi 
'thep, reasons y why l^a 
hearirig:;s,:;sh6uld:';;;be; 
!held5A1hea'riing*willt,bjei 
held iif : the viDi'rector. 
;deter;miheslthatithere r 

jis'* fsighificahtBpflblic' 
l ? t e r e s t ^ ^ ^ | v i 
•ilfsnojpublicJheanngJisl 

?iprove I: the; ; proposed, 
; permit.; based;: bn J, in-; 
iformatiori-f available,. 

ipufilic»hearihg|islheldi; 
ime^SBirertdr^willjiap-,; 
|prpve-*.?ohjs:idisapl3rove>5 
ftHe^qropbsedSpermit1 

•Rara'iobten'er :maslihS 
(f b'rrhaci'bn isob're^iesta^ 
ssolicitudien<espanjblri 
)sirvase»?iicomuriicarse; 
spbr,-favor:! f, New^Mex-" 
iico- lEnergy, TiMiheralsi 
tandll-jNaturalK^iRe:.. 
\so"urc¥sy."Departmehf' 
(Depto/ Del 'KEnergiaV 

. Minerals y vRecursbs'; 

I N atu ra I es Slci elfN'ue vb; 
fMexicb),^Oir.«*Coriser;, 
tvation ; / ^y ,3D iv is ibh ! 
S(Depto^ r f iebns'ei;va^ 
icibinV^Del ;:-sRetrbleb);l 
tl220^outhiSt.-}EranciSj 
|Dfiveii?SantaSl-eSNew 
EMexicqS^CCorita'ctb^ 
|Doroth i*gtephi l l ips> 
s505i476i34610|«i|#y ('*| 
5GIVEN:iinder fthe ;Seai 
;bf ''^NewJillvlexicb^Oil' 
:Cbnsef.vatibh',,¥'-:SComr; 
missibnJaat.jSantalEel 
NevvjMexico'i^onJCthis": 
rlMh^day/yto'fcVAUgusfr 

OIL. ^CONSERVATION 

M a r k f F e ¥ m i f e ? 4 « f | 

&gal{^899.65;;fe/s^^S limblSlpt^oigg^ 



08/31/2010 11:07 505-823-7107 MTN VIEW TELEGRAPH PAGE 

'MouJftSTView-

T E L E G R A P H 
Serving the East Mountain and Estancia Valley Areas. 

P.O. Box 2225 • Moriarty, NM 87035 • (505) 823-7101 • mvtelegrcph.com 

Phone: (505) 823-7100 Fax: (505) 823-7" 07 

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET 

From: Connie Sanchez-Wilson e-mair.class® mvtelegr iph.corn 

Date: — § > l S J L l I Q _ Total Number of pages:. £ T 

PLEASE FORWARD TO: 

Name: C W S o h o n e : 

Company: A i l ^ T O ) j jRE>- Q ' J ^ fe^l^ZkllSiki 

Please examine the stfached copy of your advertisement for any aid all 

errors. After you have approved all content and formatting, we will send 

your legal notice to print as per the attached proof. 

If you have any changes or questions, please contact me as soon as 

possible at (505) 823-7100. 

Deadline for all changes is Tuesday at 10am. 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOH THE USE OF INDIVIDUAL On ENTf Y TO WHICH IT 
IS ADDRESS AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM OlSCL >SUR£ UNDER 
APPLICABLE LAW If me reader of thi, nesaeoe I, not the intended recipient, o r the employee or agent responsible lor deliver to the Inter** 
recent, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, d i M o n or o o p y i n f l of th* communication is in error Please notify u , immediately by 
telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via U, S Postal Setvice 



08/31/2010 11:07 505-823-7107 MTN VIEW TELEGRAPH PAGE 02 

* * # Proof * * * 
Number Nine Media, Inc. 
1837 Camino Del Llano 

Belen, NM 87002 
(505) 864-4472 

Account Information 
Phone: (505) 476-3400 
Name: NMEMNRD - OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION 
Account #; 

Address: 

Client: 
Placed by: 

Fax #: 

1220 ST FRANCIS DR 

SANTA FE, NM 87505 

EMAIL - BRAD A JONES 

Ad Information 
Classification: 0000-Legals -

Govern­
ment 

Start date: 09-02-10 
Stop date: 09-02-10 
Insertions: 1 
Rate code: Government Legals 

Publications: Mountain View Telegraph 

Sisc; 1 x 184.000 

Billed si w: IS4 00 9pt lines 
Ad#: 491462 

Ad type: Liner Ad 

Ad Copy: 
NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pur­
suant to Now Mexico Water 
Quality Control Commission 
Regulations (20 6.2.3108 
NMAC), the following discharge 
permit appli:ation(s) has been 
submitted to the Director of the 
Oil Conservation Division 
("OCD"), 1220 S. Saint Francis 
Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505, Telephone(505) 
476-3440: 

(HIP-117)EIWW Gas Associ­
ation (EMW), 416 5th Street, 
Estancia, New Mexico 
87016, hai> submitted art ap­
plication for an Individual 
Hydrostatic Test Discharge 
Permit to the New Mexico 

Ad Cost: $ I!5.92 
Tax® 7.8125%: $ 
Tax @ 7.437.5%: $ 
Tax @ 7,000() %, Si 

Total $124 54 

Page 1 
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* * * Proof * * * 
Number Nine Media, Inc. 
1837 Camino Del Llano 

Belen, NM 87002 
(505) 8M-4472 

Energy, Minerals and Natu­
ral Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
(OCD) for hydrostatleally — — 
testing approximately 30 
miles of a new 12-inch nat­
ural gas transmission pipe­
line, located between the 
Gran Quivira National Mon­
ument and Estancla, New 
Mexico. EMW will obtain 
water for the hydrostatic 
test from the Town of Es-
tancia. EMW will temporari­
ly store the hydrostatic test 
wastewater in the pipeline 
for sampling. Approximate­
ly 490,000 gallons of waste-
water will be generated 
from the hydrostatic test, 
and tested prior to dis­
charge or disposal. The ini­
tial discharge will occur 
within the SW/4 of the NE/4 
of Section 27, Township 1 
North, Range 8 East and 
will be diverted onto SE/4 
and SW/4 of the NE/4 of 
Section 28, Township 1 
North, Range 8 East and 
the NE/4 and NW/4 of the 
SE/4 of Section 28, Town­
ship 1 North, Range B East, 
NMPN, Torrance County, 
New Mexico. The discharge 
location Is approximately 
23.7 miles south of Moun-
tainalr, New Mexico at MP 
38.6 on State Highway 55. 
Due to the new pipe and 
the source water to be used 
during the testing, the dis­
charge water Is expected to 
meet Water Quality Control 
Commission (WQCC) water 
quality standards. If WQCC 
water quality standards are 
not met the test wastewater 
will be hauled to an ap­
proved disposal location. 
The shallowest groundwa­
ter most likely to be affect­
ed by an accidental dis­
charge is at a depth of ap­
proximately 600 feet below 
ground surface with a total 
dissolved solids concentra­
tion of approximately 540 
mg/l. The plan consists of a 
description of the method 
and location for retention, 
and testing of water and 
solids, including how 
spills, leaks, and other ac-

Page2 



08/31/2010 11:07 505-823-7107 MTN VIEW TELEGRAPH 

* * * Proof * * * 
Number Nine Media, Inc. 
1837 Camino Del Llano 

Belen, NM 87002 
(505) 864-4472 

cidental discharges to til's 
surface will be managed in 
order to protect fresh wa­
ter. 

The OCD has determined that 
the apphcalion is administra­
tively complete and has pre­
pared a draft permit. The OCD 
will accepl comments and 
statements of interest regarding 
this application and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for 
persons who wish to receive fu­
ture notices Persons interested 
in obtaining further information, 
submitting comments or re­
questing to be on a facility-
specific mailing list for future 
notices may contact the Envi­
ronmental Bureau Chief of the 
Oil Conservation Division at the 
address given above. The ad­
ministrative completeness de­
termination and draft permit 
may be viewed at the .above 
address between 8:00 a m, and 
4:00 p.m., Monday through Fri­
day, or may also be viewed al 
t h e O C D w e b s i t e 
http://www.emnrd,state.nm.us/ 
ocd/ Persons interested in ob­
taining a copy of the application 
and draft permit may contact 
the OCD at the address given 
above Prior to ruling on any 
proposed discharge permit or 
major modification, the Director 
shall allow a period of at least 
thirty (30) days after the date of 
publication of this notice, during 
which interested persons may 
submit comments or request 
that OCD hold a public hearing. 
Requests for a public heanng 
shall set forth the reasons why 
a hearing should be held. A 
hearing will be held if the Direc­
tor determines that there Is sig­
nificant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held, the 
Director will approve or disap­
prove the proposed permit 
based on information available, 
including all comments re-
cefved If a public hearing is 
held, the director will approve or 
disapprove the proposed permit 
based on information in Ihe per­
mit application and information -
submitted at the hearing. 

Para obtener mas mformaeion 
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sobre esta solicitud en espanol, 
sirvase comunlcarse por favor: 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals 
and Natural Resources Depart­
ment (Depto Del Energia, Min­
erals y Recursos Naturaies de 
Nuevo Mexico), Oil Conserva­
tion Division (Depto. Conserva­
tion Del Petroleo), 1220 South 
St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, 
New Mexico (Contacto: Dorothy 
Phillips, 505-476-3461) 

GIVEN under the Seal of New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Com­
mission at Santa Fe, New Mex­
ico, on this 19th day of August 
2010. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

SEAL 

Mark Fesmire, Director 

Mountain View Telegraph. 
September 2,2010 

Number Nine Media, Inc. 
1837 Camino Del Llano 

Belen, NM 87002 
(SOS) 864-4472 
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Jones, Brad A., EMNRD 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

From: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD 
Wednesday, August 25, 2010 8:08 AM 
'JK Associates Inc' 
Ronnie 
RE: EMW Public Notice 
2010 8-19 HIP-117AdminComp.pdf 

Jon, 

Thank you for making the requested revisions to the public notice. You may proceed with the Spanish 
translation and compliance with the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations 
notice requirements (20.6.2.3108 NMAC). The hydrostatic test event shall not be initiated until EMW's and 
OCDs notice periods pass, the permit is issued, and the additional permit fee is paid. 

The attached document is OCD's determination that the application is ""administratively" complete. A hard 
copy was mailed last Thursday. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me. 

Brad 

Brad A. Jones 
Environmental Engineer 
Environmental Bureau 
NM Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
E-mail: brad, a. j ones (P} state, nm. us 
Office: (505)476-3487 
Fax: (505) 476-3462 

From: JK Associates Inc [mailto:jkengineers@wildblue.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 25, 2010 7:36 AM 
To: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD 
Subject: EMW Public Notice 

Brad, 

Revised notice. 

Jon 
JK Associates, Inc 

l 



NewM exico 

Jim Noel 
Cabinet Secretary 

Karen W Garcia 
Deputy Cabinet Secretary 

Governor 
Bill Richardson 

Mark Fesmire 
Division Director 
Oil Conservation Division 

August 19, 2010 

Mr. Ronnie Reynolds 
EMW Gas Association 
416 5th Street 
Estancia, New Mexico 87016 

Re: Hydrostatic Test Discharge Permit HIP-117 
EMW Gas Association 
EMW Natural Gas Pipeline Project 
Locations: SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 27, Township 1 North, Range 8 East, the 

SE/4 and SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 28, Township 1 North, Range 8 East, and the 
NE/4 and NW/4 of the SE/4 of Section 28, Township 1 North, Range 8 East, NMPN 
Torrance County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Reynolds: 

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received EMW Gas Association's (EMW) revised 
notice of intent, submitted by JK Associates, Inc. on the behalf of EMW and dated August 16, 
2010, for authorization to discharge approximately 490,000 gallons of wastewater generated from 
a hydrostatic test of approximately. 30 miles of a new 12-inch natural gas transmission pipeline. 
The initial discharge will occur within the SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 27, Township 1 North, 
Range 8 East and will be diverted onto SE/4 and SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 28, Township 1 
North, Range 8 East and the NE/4 and NW/4 of the SE/4 of Section 28, Township 1 North, Range 
8 East, NMPN, Torrance County, New Mexico. The submittal provided the required information 
in order to deem the application "administratively" complete. The OCD approves the 
Albuquerque Journal and Mountain View Telegraph as the newspapers of general circulation for 
the published notice and the discharge location within the SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 27, 
Township 1 North, Range 8 East, NMPM, Torrance County (MP 38.6 on State Highway 55 
approximately 23.7 miles south of Mountainair, New Mexico) and the post office in Mountainair, 
New Mexico as proposed posting locations. 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive • Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Phone (505) 476-3440 • Fax (505) 476-3462 • www emnrd state nm us/OCD 



Mr. Reynolds 
EMW Gas Association 
Permit HIP-115 
August 19, 2010 
Page 2 of 2 

Therefore, the July 2006 New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations 
notice requirements (20.6.2.3108 NMAC) must be satisfied and demonstrated to the OCD. The 
hydrostatic test event shall not be initiated until EMW's and OCDs notice periods pass, the permit 
is issued, and the additional permit fee is paid. 

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 476-
3487 or brad.a jones@state.nm.us. 

Sincerely, 

BradTV^pnes 
EnvironmenlaTETtgirreer 

BAJ/baj 

Cc: OCD District IV Office, Santa Fe 
Jon Jones, JK Associates, Inc., 18 Dressage Drive, Tijeras, NM 87059 



JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

August 16,2010 

Brad Jones 
State of New Mexico - Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RE: EMW Natural Gas Pipeline Project 
Notice of Intent to Hydrostatically Test and Discharge 

Dear Mr. Jones, 

EMW Gas Association (EMW) is submitting their notice of intent to hydrostatically test and 
discharge water from their natural gas pipeline project, Torrance County, New Mexico. 
Following the Oil Conservation Division Guidelines for Hydrostatic Test Dewatering, EMW has 
provided the following information. 

Summary of Activities 
EMW will hydrostatically test the Natural Gas Pipeline Project, a newly constructed gas pipeline 
that will extend from Gran Quivira to southwest of Estancia, New Mexico in Torrance County, 
New Mexico. The 30 miles of 12-inch pipe will be hydrostatically tested in two sections using 
approximately 490,000 gallons of water from a municipal source within the town of Estancia, 
NM. The test water will be pushed directly from one test section to the second test section. The 
entire pipeline is new pipe. The testing will occur during the week of October 25, 2010. 

Name and Address of Discharger 

EMW Gas Association 
Ronnie Reynolds, General Manager 
416 5th Street 
Estancia, NM 87016 
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JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

Location and Legal Description of Discharge 

The test water will be discharged at Mile Post 0.00, located within the NW VA of the NW VA 
of Section 27 TIN R08E. The test water will be piped across El Paso Natural Gas company's 

ROW where it will be discharged to gravity flow south across the SW VA of the NW VA of Section 
27 TIN R8E. At the middle of the SW % of the NW % of Section 27 TIN R8E , the test water 
will flow west crossing under New Mexico Highway #55 through existing culverts. On the west 
side of the highway, the test water will be absorbed into the land. The legal for the final location 
will be the SE % and SW VA of the NE VA of Section 28 TIN R8E and the NE VA and NW % of the 
SE VA of Section 28 TIN R8E. The location for the initial discharge can be found by"taking NM 
Highway #55 for 23.7 miles south from Mountainair, NM. This is MP 38.6 on NM highway #55. 
The discharge location is located immediately east of the highway. If the hydrostatic test water 
meets WQCC standards, and with approval from OCD, the water will be discharged as stated 
above. This waste water is RCRA non-exempt based on the classification of the gas pipeline. 

Maps 
The following maps are included with this permit application. 

• Overview of project area (topo map, 5 sheets) 
• Discharge site (topo and aerial map) showing details and Limits of Discharge Water on 

lands of Mr. Connell 
• FEMA 100 year flood plain map FIRMette panel 3501330034A 
• Land Ownership surrounding discharge area 

| Demonstration of Compliance with Siting Criteria 

See attached Discharge Site Map and Certification of Compliance with Siting Criteria completed 
by EMW's engineer for the project. 

Compliance with OCD's siting criteria are met because: 

1. Hydrostatic test water will not be discharged within 200 feet of any watercourse, 
lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake (see Discharge site map) 

2. There are no wells within 1000 feet (personal inspection) of the discharge site 
3. The discharge location is not located within the FEMA 100 year flood plain (see 

attached FIRMette Map) 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wildblue net 



JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

4. There are no wetlands within 500 f t (see Discharge site map). The US Fish and 
Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory show only one (1) wetland in 
Torrance County. It is named Laguna del Perro located 10 miles SE of Estancia, 
NM. This wetland is located approximately 26 miles north - northeast of the 
proposed discharge location -

5. There are no mines within section 27 TIN R8 or section 28 TIN R8E (see attached 
e-mail from Lloyd Moiola, EMNRD) 

6. There are no residences, schools, hospitals, or churches within 500feet (personal 
inspection) 

Description of Activities 
The EMW Natural Gas Pipeline Project will be hydrostatically tested in two sections using 
approximately 490,000 gallons of water from an Estancia, NM municipal source. The location of 
the test water source is a fire hydrant located at the corner of Lassiter Street and NM highway 
#55 in Estancia, NM. Each section will be tested for a minimum of 8 hours. Hydrostatic test 
water will remain in the pipeline while water is being analyzed to determine if it meets WQCC 
standards. If the water meets WQCC standards and with approval from OCD, test water will be 
pushed from the pipeline onto the grass plains adjacent to MP 0.00. The discharged water will 
not go beyond the limits outlined on the attached aerial map titled "Limits of Discharge Water". 
Also see the Site Specific Map for the discharge location. This land is owned by Arthur Wayne 
Connell and attached is a letter from him giving EMW Gas Association the authority to place 
this water on his land. 

Method & Location for Collection and Retention of Fluids 
Hydrostatic test water will be retained within the pipeline while water quality tests are pending. 
Once results are obtained and approved by OCD, water will be transferred from the pipe onto the 
grass plains adjacent to MP 0.00. 

BMPs to Contain Discharge On Site & Control Erosion 
Pipes will be securely connected when transferring water from one test section to another. At the 
discharge location, straw bales and straw waddles will be used to control erosion and slow the 
velocity of the discharge water. The rate of discharge will be around 500 GPM. Drawings are 
attached that show the detail for straw bale placement to prevent erosion and the placement of 
straw bales for a containment section where the water will be discharged. 

Request for Alternate Treatment/Disposal 
If the hydrostatic test water does not meet conditions for discharge onto the grass plains adjacent 
to MP 0.00, EMW has made arrangements with Key Energy Services for Class I , non-hazardous 
RCRA, injection well disposal, if the test water meets Key Energy Services disposal criteria. 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengmeers@wildblue net 
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Hydrostatic Test Water Sampling Plan 
The hydrostatic test water will be sampled prior to being used to get base data and verify it meets 
WQCC standards and also to test for radium 226 and 228. This pre test is being done on radium 
so a post test will not be required for radium. Hydrostatic test water samples will be collected 
directly from the pipeline. The sampling point will be at the end of the second test section MP 
0+00. The test water will be analyzed for the constituents identified in NMAC 20.6.2.3103 
(A)(B(C). Upon receipt of the analytical results, EMW will submit them to the OCD for 
approval to discharge. 

Expected Quality & Volume of Discharge 
The expected volume of the hydrostatic test discharge is approximately 490,000 gallons. Given 
that the pipeline is newly constructed pipe, water quality is expected to be comparable to the 
quality of the inlet municipal water and will be analyzed to determine if it meets WQCC 
standards. 

Geological Characteristics of Subsurface at Discharge Site 
According to the NM Bureau of Mines and Mineral resources geologic map, the project is within 
the Estancia Basin in the Chupadera Mesa Group. Soils in the area are Otero-Palma loams, on 0 
to 9 percent slopes. Otero soils are fan piedmonts, well drained alluvium derived from 
metamorphic and sedimentary rock. Palma soils are fan piedmonts, well drained alluvium 
derived from metamorphic and sedimentary rock. 

The NM Bureau of Mines and Mineral geologic map may be found: 

http://geoinfo.nmt.edu/publications/maps/geologic/state/home.cfm 

Information about soils was obtained from the NRCS web soil survey website: 
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/ 

A copy of the soil analysis is attached. 

Depth & TDS Concentration of Ground Water Most Likely to be Affected by Discharge 
There is one water well located 0.62 miles south of the proposed discharge location. This well is 
located in the southeast corner of S28, TIN, R8E. The owner of the well is Transwestern 
Pipeline Company. It is 650 feet deep with the water level at 600 feet. The water from this well 
has a total dissolved solids (TDS) equal to 540 ppm. The New Mexico Office of the State 
Engineer's data base was searched for this well. No well log records were found either with logs 
or without logs. Copies of these search records are attached. 

ID of Landowners at and Adjacent to Discharge Site and Collection/Retention Site 
There is one property owner that owns all land within VA mile from the proposed discharged 
location. This land owner has been notified and has given written permission for the disposal of 
the hydrostatic test water upon his property. Additionally there are seven (7) property owners 
plus the state of NM and the USA who own land that is adjacent to the property owner where the 
discharge will occur. These land owners will be sent the Public Notice of the discharge. 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengmeers@wildblue net 
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Closing 

In the event of a release associated with project activities, EMW will comply with OCD's Release 

Notification and Corrective Action regulation 19.15.29 and 19.15.30 NMAC to remediate the 

spill as soon as possible. 

A check for $100 was previously submitted with the NOI, dated May 3, 2010. A copy of the check 

is attached. 

Once OCD rules this application as administratively complete, EMW will provide notice of the 

permit application in the Albuquerque Journal, Mountain View Telegraph following 

requirements in NMAC 20.6.2.3108. In addition, a sign, 2 feet by 3 feet, will be placed at the 

location of the discharge providing a synopsis of the public notice. Also a copy, 814 by 11, will be 

placed at the Mountainair, NM post office. A copy of the Public Notice is attached. It will be 

translated into Spanish after the English version is approved. Pictures of the two locations where 

the Public Notice will be placed will be taken and sent after being placed at the two locations. 

Thank you for your assistance. If additional information is required please call or e-mail me. 

Sincerely yours, / 

Jpn W. JonejyP.E. 
JK Associates, Inc. 
(505) 263-0819 
ikengineers@wildblue.net 

Attachments (12): Overview of Project (Topo Map), Discharge Location Site Specific (Topo 
Map), Discharge Location (Aerial Map), FEMA Flood Pain Map, Land Ownership Map, 
Connell permission letter, Straw Bale Designs (2 pages), Soil Analysis Data (3 pages), NM 
Office of the State Engineer Well Log Information, Notice of Publication, Copy of check for 
$100 previously submitted, Subsurface mine information (e-mail from Lloyd Moiora- 3 pages) 

cc: Ronnie Reynolds, General Manager, EMW Gas Association 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengmeers@wildblue net 
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Certification of Compliance with Siting Criteria 

I , Jon Jones, Professional Engineer with JK Associates, Inc. and EMW's Project Engineer visited 
the project site in the field on August 7, 2010 and verified that the area around MP 0.00 where 
EWM will discharge the hydrostatic test water, upon OCD approval, meets the following siting 
criteria: 

1. There are no wells within 1000feet (personal inspection) of the discharge site 
2. Hydrostatic test water will not be discharged within 200 feet of any watercourse, 

lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake (see Discharge site map) 
3. There are no wetlands within 500 ft (see Discharge site map) 
4. The discharge location is not located within the FEMA 100 year flood plain (see 

attached FIRMette Map) 
5. There are no mines within section 27 TIN R8 or section 28 TIN R8E (see attached 

e-mail from Lloyd Moiola, EMNRD) 
6. There are no residences, schools, hospitals, institutions or churches within 500 

feet (personal inspection) 

My observations in the field match the enclosed map showing where EMW plans to discharge 
the water. 

Title' Date 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengmeers@wildblue net 
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Mountainair NE, NM (Prov. Ed. 1986) 
USGS 7.5' Quadrangle 
Torrance County, NM 
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August 15,2010 

Mr. Ronnie Reynolds 
General Manager 
EMW Gas Association 
PO Box 118 
Estancia, NM 87016 

Dear Mr. Reynolds, 

The purpose of this letter is to give EMW Gas Association the authorization to discharge 
approximately 490,000 gallons of test water upon lands that I own. I understand that the 
discharge will occur in Section 27, TIN, R8E at the EPNG station on the east side of NM 
highway #55. The water will run south crossing NM highway #55 through culverts and 
ultimately end up on the west side of the highway in section 28, TIN, R8E. 

I understand the discharge water will meet the drinking water standards for the state of New 
Mexico and that the discharge will occur in late October 2010. 

Sincerely. 

Arthur Wayne Connell 



STRAW BALES 
(TYP.) 

GENTLE SLOPE-
NATURAL GRADE 

SHEET FLOW 
(TYP.) 

DISCHARGE PIPE 

DIFTUSER 
(IF REQUIRED) 

STAKES (TYP.) 

GENTLE SLOPE-
NATURAL GRADE 

c 
NOTES: 

2" x 2° 
STAKES 

MIN. 4" RECESS 

SECTION A - A 
NTS 

1. INSTALL A STRAW BALE DEWATERING STRUCTURE WHEREVER IT IS NECESSARY 
AND AS DIRECTED BY THE ENVIRONMENT INSPECTOR TO PREVENT THE FLOW OF 
HEAVILY SILT LADEN WATER INTO WATER BODIES OR WETLANDS. 

2. DISCHARGE SITE SHALL BE WELL VEGETATED AND THE TOPOGRAPHY OF THE 
SITE SUCH THAT WATER WILL FLOW INTO THE DEWATERING STRUCTURE AND AWAY 
FROM ANY WORK AREAS. THE AREA DOWN SLOPE FROM THE WATERING SITE 
MUST BE REASONABLY FLAT OR STABILIZED BY VEGETATION OR OTHER MEANS 
TO ALLOW THE FILTERED WATER TO CONTINUE AS SHEET FLOW. 

3. DIRECT THE PUMPED WATER ONTO A STABLE SPILL PAD CONSTRUCTED OF STRAW BALES. 
ROCK FILL. WEIGHTED TIMBERS, OR A WOVEN GEOTEXTILE STAKED TO THE GROUND 
SURFACE. SUCH AS M1RAF1 600X. TERRAFIX 400W. OR A COMPANY APPROVED 
EQUIVALENT. BEYOND THE SPILL PAD FORCE THE DISCHARGE WATER INTO SHEET 
FLOW USING STRAW BALES AND THE NATURAL TOPOGRAPHY. 

4. DIFFUSER MAY INCLUDE A *T* PIPE. A SPLASH PUP OR A SPLASH PLATE, 
INSTALLED AT THE END OF THE DISCHARGE PIPE OR OTHER SIMILAR 
METHOD TO DIFFUSE OR BAFFLE THE DISCHARGED WATER'S ENERGY. 

5. OISCHARGE WATER SHALL BE FORCED INTO SHEET FLOW IMMEDIATELY BEYOND 
THE SPILL PAD USING A COMBINATION OF STRAW BALES AND THE NATURAL TOPO­
GRAPHY. DRIVE TWO STAKES INTO EACH BALE TO ANCHOR THEM IN PLACE. 

6. MANUFACTURED FILTER BAGS ARE A SUITABLE ALTERNATIVE TO STRAW BALE 
STRUCTURES FOR TRENCH DEWATERING. FILTER BAGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS 
SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. DISPOSE OF FULL FILTER BAGS AT A 
COMPANY APPROVED OFF-SITE FACILITY. 
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2" x 2" WOODEN STAKE OR REBAR 
(MINIMUM 2 STAKES PER BALE) 

"KEY" OR DIG IN STRAW 
BALES EXCEPT AS NOTED 
IN NO. 3 

SEDIMENTARY DEPOSITS 

iilu_ 

PARENT MATERIAL 

DRIVE ALL STAKES 
STRAIGHT INTO 
GROUND 

KEY BALE INTO 
BANK AT BOTH 
ENDS OF BARRIER 
AS APPROPRIATE 
OR TURN ENDS UP 
SLOPE AS APPROPRIATE 

12" OR TO 
RESISTANCE 

NOTES: 
1. STRAW BALE OR SILT FENCE SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 

• THE BASE OF ALL SLOPES ABOVE ROADS, SPRINGS, WETLANDS, IMPOUNDMENTS AND FLOWING STREAMS. 
• THE OOWNSLOPE RIGHT-OF-WAY EDGE WHERE ANY OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED LOCATIONS ARE ADJACENT 

TO RIGHT-OF-WAY AS DIRECTED BY THE COMPANY. 
• BETWEEN SPOIL STOCKPILES AND STREAMS OR WETLANDS AS NEEDED. 
• AS DIRECTED BY THE COMPANY. 

2. STRAW BALE SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL CONSIST OF A ROW OF STRAW BALES. PLACED 
ON THE FIBER-CUT EDGE (TIES NOT IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND). BALES SHALL BE 
TIGHTLY ABUTTED TO ONE ANOTHER. THE BARRIER SHALL BE ONE BALE HIGH. ONLY 
NOXIOUS WEED FREE STRAW SHALL BE USED. 

3. ENTRENCH ("KEY") STRAW BALES INTO THE GROUND TO A DEPTH OF 4", EXCEPT IN 
SATURATED OR EXTREMELY ROCKY SOILS. PLACE PARENT MATERIAL ON UPSTREAM SIDE 
OF STRAW BALES TO PREVENT UNDERMINING. 

4. WALK ON STRAW BALES TO INSURE ADEQUATE BALE TO SOIL CONTACT. 
5. ANCHOR STRAW BALES SECURELY IN PLACE WITH TWO WOODEN OR STEEL REBAR STAKES 

DRIVEN THROUGH THE TOPS OF THE BALES. THE LENGTH OF THE STAKE SHALL ENTER THE 
GROUND A DISTANCE OF 12" UNLESS ROCK OR AN IMPERMEABLE LAYER IS ENCOUNTERED 
ABOVE 12". 
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Map Unit Description: Otero and Palma soils-Torrance Area, New Mexico Soils at Discharge Location 

Torrance Area, New Mexico 

Op—Otero and Palma soils 

Map Unit Setting 
Elevation: 6,000 to 7,000 feet 
Mean annual precipitation: 10 to 14 inches 
Mean annual air temperature: 54 to 57 degrees F 
Frost-free period: 140 to 180 days 

Map Unit Composition 
Otero and similar soils: 55 percent 
Palma and similar soils: 25 percent 

Description of Otero 

Landform: Fan piedmonts 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread 
Down-slope shape: Linear 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Alluvium derived from metamorphic and 

sedimentary rock 

Properties and qualities 
Slope: 1 to 9 percent 
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches 
Drainage class: Somewhat excessively drained 
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): High (2.00 

to 6.00 in/hr) 
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches 
Frequency of flooding: None 
Frequency of ponding: None 
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 35 percent 
Gypsum, maximum content: 1 percent 
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 4.0 mmhos/ 

cm) 
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 1.0 
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 8.4 inches) 

Interpretive groups 
Land capability classification (irrigated): 3e 
Land capability (nonirrigated): 4e 
Ecological site: Sandy (R070CY112NM) 

Typical profile 
0 to6 inches: Fine sandy loam 
6 to 60 inches: Fine sandy loam 

Description of Palma 

Setting 
Landform: Fan piedmonts 
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread 

Setting 

USDA Natural Resources 
— " Conservation Service 

Web Soil Survey 
National Cooperative Soil Survey 

8/3/2010 
Page 1 of 2 



Map Unit Description Otero and Palma soils-Torrance Area, New Mexico Soils at Discharge Location 

Down-slope shape: Linear 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Alluvium derived from metamorphic and 

sedimentary rock 

Properties and qualities 
Slope: 1 to 9 percent 
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches 
Drainage class: Well drained 
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): High (2.00 

to 6.00 in/hr) 
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches 
Frequency of flooding: None 
Frequency of ponding: None 
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 35 percent 
Gypsum, maximum content: 1 percent 
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm) 
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 1.0 
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 8.4 inches) 

Interpretive groups 
Land capability (nonirrigated): 6e 
Ecological site: Sandy (R070CY112NM) 

Typical profile 
Oto 6 inches: Fine sandy loam 
6 to 23 inches: Fine sandy loam 
23 to 60 inches: Fine sandy loam 

Data Source Information 

Soil Survey Area: Torrance Area, New Mexico 
Survey Area Data: Version 9, Sep 24, 2009 

USDA Natural Resources 
" Conservation Service 

Web Soil Survey 
National Cooperative Soil Survey 

8/3/2010 
Page 2 of 2 



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer 
Wells with Well Log Information 

No wells found. 

Basin/County Search: 

Basin: Estancia County: Torrance 

PLSS Search: 

Section(s): 28 Township: 01N Range: 08E 

Usage Filter: 

Use: All Usages 

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, 
reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data 
8/11/10 7:49 PM WELLS WITH WELL LOG INFORMATION Page 1 of 1 



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

EMW Gas Association (EMW), 416 5 Street, Estancia, New Mexico 87016, has submitted an 
application for an Individual Hydrostatic Test Discharge Permit to the New Mexico Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources Department, Oil Conservation Division (OCD) for the EMW 
Natural Gas Pipeline Project. Approximately 30 miles of 12-inch pipe will hydrostatically tested 
using water from the City of Estancia. EMW will discharge the test water within TIN, R8E, 
Section 27. The discharge location can be found by taking New Mexico Highway #55 for 23.7 
miles south from Mountainair, N.M. This is mile post 38.6. Approximately 490,000 gallons of 
wastewater will be generated from the hydrostatic test. Because the pipe is new, the test water is 
expected to meet Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) water quality standards and can 
be discharged upon the land at the discharge site. If WQCC water quality standards are not met, 
the test water will be hauled to an approved disposal location. The depth of the groundwater 
potentially affected by the discharge is about 600 feet below the surface. The total dissolved 
solids concentration of the groundwater in the area is 540 parts per million. Any interested 
person may obtain information, submit comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific 
mailing list for future notices by contacting Brad Jones at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South 
Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3487. The OCD will accept 
comments and statements of interest regarding the permit application and will create a facility-
specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 



^ g ^ E lAfc/e^ Qua I, h W/w*(fr«^T W 
DATE 95-145/1070 

^0 
I F I R S T 
COMMUNITY 

DOLLARS LD S£T 

AN H»C tNSUttD INSTITUTION 

FOR 

-njee,4S •tJ.H-g'ivs1? 
PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF_ 

DATE 95-145/1070 

$ / O D . 

^DOLLARS fi S T 
I F I R S T 
COMMUNITY 

AN fOIC CNSU8E0INSTITUTION 

FOR 6 i u ) Qr45 -4/L?Z A s ^ ^ e , 



WildBlue Mail - Request for information about subsurface mines httpV/mail google.com/a/wildblue nety?ui=2&ik?=60eabldaae&view=pt&search=inbox&th=. 

4.V 

JK Associates Inc <jkengineers@wildblue.net> 

Request for information about subsurface mines 
3 messages 

JK Associates Inc <jkengineers@wildblue.net> Mon, Jul 5, 2010 at 10:00 AM 
To: lloyd moiola@state.nm us 

Hi Lloyd, 

My name is Jon Jones and I'm doing some work for a natural gas utility that will be installing a new natural gas pipeline I'm currently working with Brad 
Jones from the OCD on a Notice of Intent (NOI) to discharge hydrostatic test water Part of the NOI is a requirement to determine information about 
any subsurface mines in the discharge area 

The area of the discharge will be the NW corner of Section 27 and Section 28, Township 1 North, Range 8 East This area is located on the USGS 
Gran Quivira Quadrangle map 

I would appreciate your review of this area to determine if there are any subsurface mines 

Thank You 

Jon W. Jones 
505 263 0819 
jkengineers@wildblue net 
JK Associates, Inc 

Tompson, Mike, EMNRD <Mike.Tompson@state.nm.us> 
To "Moiola, Lloyd, EMNRD" <lloyd.moiola@state nm.us>, jkengineers@wildblue.net 

We have no record of abandoned mines in these two sections 

From: Moiola, Lloyd, EMNRD 
Sent: Tuesday, July 06, 2010 8 28 AM 
To: Tompson, Mike, EMNRD 

SS WILDBLUE, 
Petered by G O O g k " 

Tue, Jul 6, 2010 at 8:43 AM 

1 of 3 8/1/2010 8 43 AM 



WildBlue Mail - Request for information about subsurface mines http.//mail google.com/a/wildblue net/?ui=2&ik=60eabldaae&view=pt&search=inbox&th= 

Subject: FW. Request for information about subsurface mines 

Do we have any projects in the area described below, or are there any other mines in the area? 

From: JK Associates Inc [mailto:ikenqmeers@wildblue.net] 
Sent: Monday, July 05, 2010 10 01 AM 
To: Moiola, Lloyd, EMNRD 
Subject: Request for information about subsurface mines 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Confidentiality Notice- This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged 
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public 
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message — This email has been scanned 
by the Sybari - Antigen Email System 

Moiola, Lloyd, EMNRD <lloyd.moiola@state.nm.us> 
To' JK Associates Inc <jkengineers@wildblue.net> 

Tue, Jul 6, 2010 at 8:51 AM 

Hi Jon, 

I checked our project database and other records in AML and we do not show any mines in Sections 27 and 28, T 1 N, R 8 E If you need additional 
information, please let me know 

Thanks, 

Lloyd Moiola 

Abandoned Mine Land Program 

2 of 3 8/1/2010 8 43 AM 



WildBlue Mail - Request for information about subsurface mines http //mail googlexonVa/wildblue.nety?ui=2&ik=60eabldaae&view=pt&search=inbox&th=. 

From: JK Associates Inc [mailto ikenqmeers@wildblue net] 
Sent: Monday, July 05, 2010 10 01 AM 
To: Moiola, Lloyd, EMNRD 
Subject: Request for information about subsurface mines 

Hi Lloyd, 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Confidentiality Notice' This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged 
information Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public 
Records Act If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message — This email has been scanned 
by the Sybari - Antigen Email System 

3 of 3 8/1/2010 8-43 AM 



JK Associates, Inc. ProfSessional Engineering Services 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

May 3, 2010 

Brad Jones 
State of New Mexico - Oil Conservation Division 

1220 South St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe,NM 87505 

) 

RE: EMW Natural Gas Pipeline Project 
Notice of Intent to Hydrostatically Test and Discharge 

Dear Mr. Jones, 

EMW Gas Association (EMW) is submitting their notice of intent to hydrostatically test and 
discharge water from their natural gas pipeline project, Torrance County, New Mexico. 
Following the Oil Conservation Division Guidelines for Hydrostatic Test Dewatering, EMW has 
provided the following information. 

Summary of Activities 
EMW will hydrostatically test the Natural Gas Pipeline Project, a newly constructed gas pipeline 
that will extend from Gran Quivira to southwest of Estancia, New Mexico in Torrance County, 
New Mexico. The 30 miles of 12-inch pipe will be hydrostatically tested in four sections using 
approximately 260,000 gallons of water from a municipal source within the town of Estancia, 
NM. The entire pipeline is new pipe. 

Name and Address of Discharger 

EMW Gas Association 
Ronnie Reynolds, General Manager 
416 5th Street 
Estancia, NM 87016 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wildblue.net 



JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

Location and Legal Description of Discharge 

The test water will be collected at Mile Post 0.00, within Section 27 TIN R08E. This location 
can be found by taking NM Highway #55 for 23.7 miles south from Mountainair, NM. The 
discharge location is located immediately east of the highway. If the hydrostatic test water meets 
WQCC standards, and with approval from OCD, the water will be disposed onto the grass plains 
at MP 0.00. 

Maps 
The following maps are included with this permit application. 

• Overview of project area (topo map) 
• Discharge site (topo and aerial map) 

| Demonstration of Compliance with Siting Criteria 

See attached Discharge Site Map and Certification of Compliance with Siting Criteria completed 
by EMW's engineer for the project. 

Compliance with OCD's siting criteria are met because: 

1. Hydrostatic test water will not be discharged within 200feet of any watercourse 

/. ^Z^^f^96 sitemaP> 
\$^)o\( yj^^^ We n o we^s >n t n e immediate vicinity (personal inspection) of the discharge 

^ X ^ p 
^ ^J4*£&j-—mere are no wetlands within 500 ft (see Discharge site map) 

4. There are no mines within section 27 TIN R8 
5. There are no residences, schools, hospitals, or churches within 500 feet (see 

Discharge site map) 

Description of Activities 
The EMW Natural Gas Pipeline Project will be hydrostatically tested in four sections using 
approximately 260,000 gallons of water from an Estancia, NM municipal source. Each section 
will be tested for a minimum of 8 hours. Hydrostatic test water will remain in the pipeline while 
water is being analyzed to determine if it meets WQCC standards. If the water meets WQCC 
standards and with approval from OCD, test water will be pumped from the pipeline onto the 
grass plains adjacent to MP 0.00. 

Method & Location for Collection and Retention of Fluids 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wildblue.net 



JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

Hydrostatic test water will be retained within the pipeline while water quality tests are pending. 
Once results are obtained and approved by OCD, water will be transferred from the pipe onto the 
grass plains adjacent to MP 0.00. 

BM J ^ ^ j ^ ^ ^ l J ge On Site & Control Erosion 

Hos \ ^ f < ® . .1 onected when transferring water from one test section to another. 

Request for Alternate Treatment/Disposal 
If the hydrostatic test water does not meet conditions for discharge onto the grass plains adjacent 
to MP 0.00, EMW has made arrangements with Key Energy Services for Class I injection well 
disposal, if the test water meets Key Energy Services disposal criteria. 

Hydrostatic Test Water Sampling Plan 
Hydrostatic test water samples will be collected directly from the pipeline. The sampling point 
will be along the pipeline where the first and second test sections meet. The test water will be 
analyzed for the constituents identified in NMAC 20.6.2.3103 (A)(B(C). Upon receipt of the 
analytical results, EMW will submit them to the OCD for approval to discharge. 

Expected Quality & Volume of Discharge 
The expected volume of the hydrostatic test discharge is approximately 260,000 gallons. Given 
that the pipeline is newly constructed pipe, water quality is expected to be comparable to the 
quality of the inlet municipal water and will be analyzed to determine if it meets WQCC 
standards. 

Geological Characteristics of Subsurface at Discharge Site 
According to the NM Bureau of Mines and Mineral resources geologic map, the project is within 

the Estancia Basin in the Chupadera Mesa Group. Soils in the area are Witt-Harvey loams, on 0 

to 3 percent slopes. Witt soils are fan piedmonts, well drained alluvium derived from igneous, 

metamorphic and sedimentary rock. Harvey soils are fan piedmonts, well drained alluvium 

derived from igneous and sedimentary rock. 

The NM Bureau of Mines and Mineral geologic map may be found: 

http://geoinfo.nmt.edu/publications/maps/geologic/state/home.cfm 

Information about soils was obtained from the NRCS web soil survey website: 
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/ 

Depth & TDS Concentration of Ground Water Most Likely to be Affected by Discharge 
There is one water well located 0.62 miles south of the proposed discharge location. This well is 
located in the southwest corner of S28, TIN, R8E. The owner of the well is Transwestern 
Pipeline Company. It is 650 feet deep with the water level at 600 feet. The water from this well 
has a total dissolved solids (TDS) equal to 540 ppm. 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wildblue.net 



JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

ID of Landowners at and Adjacent to Discharge Site and Collection/Retention Site 
There is one property owner that owns all land within Vi mile from the proposed discharged 
location. This land owner will be notified and will give written permission for the disposal of the 
hydrostatic test water upon his property. 

In the event of a release associated with project activities, EMW will comply with OCD's Release 

Notification and Corrective Action regulation NMAC 19.15.3.116 to remediate the spill as soon 

as possible. 

A check for $100 is submitted with this notice. 

Once OCD rules this application as administratively complete, EMW will provide notice of the 

permit application in the Albuquerque Journal, Mountain View Telegraph following 

requirements in NMAC 20.6.2.3108. In addition, a sign will be placed at the location of the 

discharge providing a synopsis of the public notice. 

Thank you for your assistance. If additional information is required please call or e-mail me. 

Sincerely yours, / 

Jon W. JonesTr.E. 
JK Associates, Inc. 
(505) 263-0819 
ikengineers@wildblue.net 

Enclosure - Check 

cc: Ronnie Reynolds, General Manager, EMW Gas Association 

Closing 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wiidbiue.net 



JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

Certification of Compliance with Siting Criteria 

I , Jon Jones, Professional Engineer with JK Associates, Inc. and EMW's Project Engineer visited 
the project site in the field on May 2, 2010 and verified that the area around MP 0.00 where 
EWM will discharge the hydrostatic test water, upon OCD approval, meets the following siting 
criteria: 

• No wells within 1,000 ft 
• No watercourses within 200 ft 
• No wetlands within 500ft 
• No permanent residence, school, hospital, institution or church within 500 ft. My 

observations in the field match the enclosed map showing where EMW plans to 
discharge the water. 

9 3'^° 
Date 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wildblue.net 
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T02N, R08E; Sec. 22,27,34 
T01N, R08E; Sec. 3,10,15,22,27 

Torrance County, NM 
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Mountainair NE, NM (Prov. Ed. 1986) 
USGS 7.5' Quadrangle 
Torrance County, NM 
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Karen W. Garcia 
Deputy Cabinet Secretary 

October 12, 2010 

Mr. Ronnie Reynolds ^ Iwl \f)-\%-\0 
EMW Gas Association n/ 
416 5 th Street 
Estancia, New Mexico 87016 

Re: Hydrostatic Test Discharge Permit HIP-117 
EMW Gas Association 
EMW Natural Gas Pipeline Project 
Locations: SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 27, Township 1 North, Range 8 East, the 

SE/4 and SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 28, Township 1 North, Range 8 East, and the 
NE/4 and NW/4 of the SE/4 of Section 28, Township 1 North, Range 8 East, NMPN 
Torrance County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Reynolds: 

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received EMW Gas Association's (EMW) revised 
notice of intent, submitted by JK Associates, Inc. on the behalf of EMW and dated August 16, 
2010, for authorization to discharge approximately 490,000 gallons of wastewater generated from 
a hydrostatic test of approximately 30 miles of a new 12-inch natural gas transmission pipeline. 
The initial discharge will occur within the SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 27, Township 1 North, 
Range 8 East and will be diverted onto SE/4 and SW/4 of the NE/4 of Section 28, Township 1 
North, Range 8 East and the NE/4 and NW/4 of the SE/4 of Section 28, Township 1 North, Range 
8 East, NMPN, Torrance County, New Mexico. The OCD acknowledges receipt of the filing fee 
($100.00) with the May 3, 2010 notice of intent. This permit will not become effective until OCD 
receives the general permit fee of $600.00 pursuant to 20.6.2.3114 NMAC. Please make the check 
payable to the Water Quality Management Fund. 

Based on the information provided in the request, OCD hereby approves the hydrostatic test water 
discharge permit with the following understandings and conditions: 

1. EMW will be testing approximately 30 miles of a new 12-inch natural gas transmission 
pipeline, within Torrance County, New Mexico; 

2. the source of the hydrostatic test water will be a municipal water source obtained from the 
Town of Estancia; 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive • Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Phone (505) 476-3440 • Fax (505) 476-3462 • www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD 
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E.M.W. GAS ASSOCIATION 
Customer*: WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT FUND 10/18/2010 Chk#: 5 Q § f ) 4 7 1 

INVOICE NUMBER DATE AMOUNT INVOICE NUMBER DATE AMOUNT 

101510 10/15/2010 
101510 Oct 10 Phase III Expansion 
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JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

P V 11 

May 3, 2010 

Brad Jones 
State of New Mexico - Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RE: EMW Gas Association Natural Gas Pipeline Project 

Dear Mr. Jones, 

JK Associates, Inc. has been retained by EMW Gas Association (EMW) in Estancia, New 
Mexico to design and provide project management for a new 30 mile natural gas pipeline. The 
purpose of this letter is to introduce the two attached requests for this project. The first is a 
Request for an Annual Temporary Permit to discharge hydrostatic test water for volumes less 
than 25,000 gallons. The second is a Notice of Intent to hydrostatic test and Discharge water for 
a volume more than 25,000 gallons. 

I am attaching copies of USGS quadrangle maps which outline the alignment for the pipeline. 
The pipeline project will begin in the NW corner of Section 27, Township 1 N, Range 8 E and 
continue north for approximately 30 miles and terminate in the NW corner of Section 28, 
Township 6 N, Range 8 E. The pipeline project has a beginning station (valves, metering and 
regulation), four block valve stations spaced along the 30 mile pipeline and an end station 
(valves and regulation) at the end of the project. These stations will require hydrostatic testing 
but the volume of water required will be less than 25,000 gallons. This testing will be done in 
June and July 2010 and hence the need for the annual temporary permit. The 30 miles of pipeline 
will be hydrostatically tested separately and will require more than 25,000 gallons of water hence 
the NOI request. This test will occur in October 2010. 

I would appreciate your review of the two requests for this project. Should you have any 
questions, I may be contacted by phone or e-mail. Thank you for your assistance. 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wildblue.net 



JK Associates, Inc. Professional Engineering Services 

Sincerely yours, 

ron W. JonesV-PTE. 
JK Associates, Inc. 
(505)263-0819 
ikengineers@wildblue.net 

Enclosures - Request for Annual Temporary Permit w/check for $250.00 
Notice of Intent to Hydrostatic Test and Discharge 30 mile Natural Gas Pipeline 
w/check for $100.00 

cc: Ronnie Reynolds, General Manager, EMW Gas Association 

18 Dressage Drive Tijeras, New Mexico jkengineers@wildblue.net 




